lished in the same manner and to the same extent as institutions now under the control of such boards are controlled and managed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1919.

No. 50, S.]

[Published March 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 6.16 of the statutes, relating to the board of registry.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 6.16 of the statutes is amended to read: (6.16) (3) A meeting of the board shall be held at the place where the next succeeding election is to be held, and shall begin at nine o'clock in the forenoon and continue until eight o'clock in the evening of each registration day, except that on the day of holding a primary it shall continue *** *** *its* session during the hours the polls are required to be held open. The election clerks in each district shall act as clerks of the board, and each member of the board and each clerk shall receive the same compensation as may be provided for inspectors of election and election clerks, respectively; provided, that in cities of the fourth class, by ordinance of the common council, the services of the clerks of election may be dispensed with on such registration days which do not fall on primary day.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1919.

No. 77, S.]

[Published March 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT to amend section 725a of the statutes, relating to reward for criminals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 725a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 725a. Whenever a person convicted of, or charged with, any felony, the punishment for which is not less than five years' imprisonment, shall escape, or whenever any such felony shall be committed by any unknown person or persons the sheriff of the county from which such escape was made or in which such felony was committed may, in his discretion and with the consent of the chairman of the board of such county when such board is not in session, and with the consent of the board when they are in session, offer such reward for the apprehension and delivery of such escaped person, or the apprehension or conviction of the perpetrator of such felony as he may deem necessary, not exceeding • • • one thousand dollars in any one case; but no such reward or any part thereof shall be paid to any such sheriff, his undersheriff or any deputy. The right to any such reward shall be determined finally by such sheriff; and if more than one person claims the same he shall determine what portion, if any, the claimants are entitled to, and shall certify his determination to the county treasurer, and such certificate shall be the treasurer's authority for paying the sum so certified.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1919.

No. 93, S.]

[Published March 28, 1919. CHAPTER 46.

AN ACT to amend section 16 of chapter 459 of the laws of 1907. as amended by chapter 369, laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 97, laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 614, laws of 1917. as amended by chapter 5, laws of 1918. relating to school boards and common and high schools in citics of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 16 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 369, laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 97. laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 614, laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 5, laws of 1918, is amended to read: (Ch. 459, laws of 1907) Section 16. 1. The said board shall report to the common council of each city under this act, at or before the first meeting of the council in September in each year, the amount of money required for the next fiscal year for the support of all public schools in said city including high schools, and it shall be the duty of the said common council to levy and collect a tax upon all the property subject to taxation in said city, at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected by law, which, together with the other funds provided by law, and placed at the disposal of the said city for the same purposes, shall be equal to the amount of money so required by the said board of school directors for school purposes, as provided in